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Highlights @ ICRA

= A sub par and uneven monsoon impacted farm sentiments and constrained tractor demand in
FY2024: The industry volumes, after reaching an all-time high of 9.4 lakh units in FY2023,
moderated in FY2024. The volumes declined by ~7% YoY (on a high base) and 23% YoY in FY2024
and March 2024, respectively, on account of high base effect as well as weak precipitation and

Q Click to see full report

uneven monsoons.

= |MD expects the prevailing El Nino conditions over the Pacific region to weaken further to
neutral El Nino conditions during the early part of the monsoon season. ard La Nina conditions
are likely to develop during the second half of the monsoons. Additionally, positive Indian Ocean

The IMD has forecasted an above
normal monsoon for 2024 South-west
Monsoon season at 106% of LPA, with

an error range of +/-5%. Dipole (IOD) conditions are also expected to develop during the later part of the monsoon season.

A healthy precipitation would aid farm cash flows and boost the prospects of the tractor industry.

Industry volumes are estimated to
grow at a modest pace of 1-4% in
FY2025. The demand is expected to
remain somber in Q1 FY2025, before
improving in the subsequent quarters.

= Tractor volumes expected to report modest growth in FY2025: The demand is expected to
remain somber in Q1 FY2025 and then improve in the later quarters, considering the IMD’s
forecast of an above-normal monsoon with a favourable temporal and spatial distribution. ICRA
expects the domestic tractor industry’s volumes to grow at a modest pace of 1-4% in FY2025.

= Tractor OEMs continue to maintain strong credit profiles: ICRA continues to maintain a Stable
outlook for the industry. The margins of tractor manufacturers are likely to continue to be
healthy, aided by operating leverage and easing of raw material costs.
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ICRA Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
Shamsher Dewan Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 328
K. Srikumar Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 — 4596 4318
Rohan Gupta Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 808
Astha Bansal Senior Analyst astha.bansal@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 342
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ICRA Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number
L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Neha Agarwal Head — Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development — Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development — Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vinita Baid Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
Naznin Prodhani Head — Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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